
 

Date of meeting 
 

Wednesday, 6th November, 2013  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Louise Stevenson ext 2250 

 

   
  

 
 

Transformation and Resources Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   (Pages 1 - 12) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting of this Committee held on 2 September 
2013 and 9 October 2013. 
 

4 CAPITAL STRATEGY 2014 TO 2017   (Pages 13 - 30) 

 To consider the draft Capital Strategy 2014 to 2017.  
 

5 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2014/15 TO 2018/19   (Pages 31 - 64) 

 To enable the Committee to scrutinise the Medium Term Financial Strategy, which was 
considered and approved by Cabinet on 16 October 2013. 
 

6 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO 
END OF QUARTER TWO (SEPTEMBER) 2013   

(Pages 65 - 88) 

 To provide Transformation & Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee with 
the Financial and Performance Review for the 2013/14 First Two Quarters (April -
September). 
 

7 WORK PLAN   (Pages 89 - 92) 

 To discuss and update the work plans to reflect current scrutiny topics. 
 

8 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Members: Councillors Bannister, D Becket, Mrs Burgess (Vice-Chair), Fear, Hambleton, 

Mrs Hambleton, Howells, Jones, Mrs Shenton (Chair), Taylor.J and Waring 
 

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 
 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



 -  

1 

TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND 

 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 2nd September, 2013 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs Elizabeth Shenton – in the Chair 

 
Councillors 
 
 
 
 
Officers 

Bannister, D Becket, Mrs Burgess, Hambleton, 
Mrs Hambleton, Jones and Taylor.J 
 
Portfolio Holder, Cllr Mike Stubbs  
 
John Sellgren, Chief Executive 
Kelvin Turner, Executive Director Resources and Support 
Services 
Jeanette Hilton, Head of Customer and ICT Services 
Phil Jones, Head of Communications 
Simon Sowerby, Business Improvement Manager 
Martin Stevens, Democratic Services Officer 

  
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Howells, who was away on holiday.   
It was noted that the Leader had informed the Chair that he would be unable to 
attend the meeting. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2013 were confirmed as a correct record.     
 

4. UK MAIL - CORPORATE POSTAL SERVICES REVIEW  
 
The Chair stated that UK Mail had been requested as an item for the work plan at the 
last meeting.  The Head of Customer and ICT Services stated that in February, 
Cabinet had approved the appointment of UK Mail, subject to the satisfactory 
outcome of a pilot exercise of six months duration.   There had been a few issues at 
the start of the pilot but most of these issues had been resolved within the pilot period 
or were being addressed through changes and updates in working methods by the 
provider and the authority.  UK Mail completed the sorting but the final delivery was 
completed by Royal Mail.  The Business Improvement Manager stated that Royal 
Mail did not enter a bid for the contract, due to the projected volume not being large 
e
[...]
 
reduce this risk.   
 

Page 2



 -  

3 

A Member asked if there would be flexibility within the contract to allow the contractor 
to use the buildings and facilities for other purposes to improve their profits.  The 
Business Improvement Manager stated that one of the tender questions was about 
added value and there would be a degree of flexibility as to how the course could be 
operated.   
 
 
 

6. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO END OF 
QUARTER ONE (JUNE) 2013  
 
The Executive Director for Resources and Support Services stated the budget for the 
General Fund for 2012/13 had been originally set in February 2012 and amounted to 
a net total of £15,383,940.  The eventual outturn for the year was a positive variance 
against the figure of £3,024.  Whilst there had been some adverse variances against 
some budget heads, these had been offset by positive variances against others.  The 
revenue budget position at the end of the first quarter was at a break-even position 
for the general fund budget.  He was pleased to report that since the agenda had 
been despatched a 14th dividend from the administrators of the bank that had 
collapsed had been received of just over £420,000 and the indications were that the 
Council would receive the full amount.  A Member stated that the Council was 
fortunate that the Bank was a British subsidiary of an Icelandic Bank.  They asked 
whether retrieving such a high percentage of the money was down to the efficiency of 
the administrators or the pressure from the Local Government Association.  In 
response the Executive Director for Resources and Support Services stated that 
there had been an equal contribution from both organisations.  The administrators 
had done an excellent job of selling off the Mortgage Group.   
 
The Chief Executive reported that the Performance Management Report was being 
presented in a new format.  Some of the changes in format were as a consequence 
of recommendations resulting fro
[...]
d to make the best of the funds.  He reported 
that he was always looking at the Capital Budget to make the best use of the money 
available.   
 
The Head of Communications presented a report on the Budget Consultation.  A 
budget consultation had been carried out in 2012 and so the consultation aimed at 
shaping spending priorities for the 2014/15 financial year could build on the work 
carried out in 2012.  The Portfolio Holder stated that he was looking forward to the 
Budget Scrutiny Café planned in the future.    
 

8. WORK PLAN  
 
The Chair stated that a new item had been added to the work programme, “Portfolio 
Holder (s) Question Time.”  The Scrutiny Officer stated that this was an opportunity 
for the Committee to question the Portfolio Holders on their priorities and work 
objectives for the next six months and to address any issues or concerns that they 
may be facing within their portfolio.  It was also an opportunity for the Portfolio Holder 
to request Scrutiny support in any of the areas they were currently working on and to 
give a statement to the Committee.  The item therefore helped to fulfil Scrutiny’s role 
in holding the Executive to account but was also working with the Executive in a 
critical friend framework and in the development of future policy.  The Chair stated 
that it would be helpful for the Portfolio Holder to receive questions from Members in 
advance.     
 

9. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.   
 

Page 5



 

 

6 

 
COUNCILLOR MRS ELIZABETH SHENTON 

Chair 
 

Page 6



 -  

1 

TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 9th October, 2013 

 
Present: Councillor Mrs Elizabeth Shenton – in the Chair 

 
Councillors: 
 
 
Portfolio Holder(s): 
 
Officers: 

D Becket, Mrs Burgess, Hambleton, Howells, Jones, Taylor.J 
and Waring 
 
Cllr Stubbs – Finance and Resources 
 
Dave Roberts – Head of Finance 
Simon Sowerby – Business Improvement Manager 
Martin Stevens – Scrutiny Officer 
Louise Stevenson – Scrutiny Officer 
Kelvin Turner – Executive Director, Resources and Support 
Services 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Bannister, Fear and Mrs Hambleton. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

3. KEELE GOLF COURSE  

 
The Executive Director, Resources and Support Services introduced a report 
regarding Keele Golf Course which considered the process to procure a new tenant 
to manage, develop and maintain the facility. As part of the scrutiny process the 
Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee and the Active and Cohesive 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee had considered the issue in relation 
to their specific interests in the process. It was before the Transformation and 
Resouces Committee to be considered in relation to the procurement and financial 
aspects of the process. The Council’s Head of Finance and Business Improvement 
Manager were in attendance to answer more detailed questions regarding the 
financial and procurement aspects of the process respectively.  
 
Stage one of the process involved Expressions of Interest preparation and evaluation 
criteria being set. Advertisements were placed in key publications and websites, with 
three Expressions of Interests received. After financial and health checks all three 
parties were invited to proceed to the next stage, where the parties were invited to 
bid and from which two submissions were received. These were evaluated by a 
multi-disciplinary evaluation panel of six officers, who scored the bids against the 
evaluation criteria. From this, points of clarification were raised, which were 
addressed and satisfied at meetings with the bidders, chaired by the Executive 
Director, Resources and Support Services. The Executive Director, Resources and 
Support Services provided a critical friend role to the evaluat
[...]
ne when there was the option of a 
combination of a percentage of turnover and a fixed sum. In response it was 
confirmed that the combined option provided a much lower percentage of turnover 
and a much lower fixed sum. The Member was satisfied that this was a good reason 
as the Council’s income would be lessened.  
 
A Member did not feel the answers that had been provided to certain questions were 
fully comprehensive.  They felt that the course was currently losing money and they 
did not have confidence that the situation could be turned around.    
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  

 
To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following appendix to the above draft Cabinet report regarding Keele Golf Course 
because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5. KEELE GOLF COURSE  

 
There was consideration of the confidential appendix to the Cabinet report. 
 

6. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business within the meaning of Section 100 B (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS ELIZABETH SHENTON 

Chair 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Page 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CAPITAL STRATEGY 
 
Submitted by:  Head of Finance 
 
Portfolio:  Finance and Resources 
 
Wards Affected: All  
 

 
Purpose 
 
To consider the draft Capital Strategy 2014 to 2017.  
 
Recommendations 
 
a) That any comments on the draft Capital Strategy be forwarded to the 
Cabinet. 

 
Reason 
 
The draft Capital Strategy sets out how the Council proposes to deploy its capital 
resources in order to assist it to achieve its corporate and service objectives.  

 
1.    Background and Issues 
 
1.1 The purpose of the Capital Strat
[...]
(e.g. Fuel) 12 13 13 14 14 Based on 3.2% increase 

Other Costs (e.g. General Inflation, 
Grants & Contributions) 

73 77 81 82 84 
General inflation on certain supplies & 
services 

One Off Budget Items Removed 
2013/14 Budget 

225 0 0 0 0 
Expenditure taken from/income added to 
2014/15 budget for 1 year only e.g. elections 

Investment Income 46 (73) (50) 0 0 Based on forecast interest rates 

New Homes Bonus 0 216 167 37 118 
35% top slice as per DCLG consultation 
paper then affects drop out after 6 years 
(first allocated in 2011/12) 

Government Grants 1,123 1,097 235 223 212 
Settlement decreased by 15.5% in 2014/15 
& 15% in 2015/16 & 5% thereafter 

Council Tax Freeze Grant 0 70 0 0 0 
A Council Tax freeze grant was given by 
Government in 2011/12 which was given 
until 2014/15 only.  

Agreed Pressures (as part of 
2013/14 budget process) 

45 0 0 0 0 
Revenue contribution to ICT Development 
Fund, Hepatitis B Vaccination Programme, 
Lone Working 

New Pressures 200 0 0 0 0 
Contingency and additional allocation to 
Revenue Investment Fund (RIF) 

Fees & Charges & other Income (96) (98) (100) (101) (103) 
Increase based on 2% increase in 2014/15 & 
thereafter 

TOTAL MTFS SHORTFALLS 2,170 1,934 1,390 857 926  

 

P
age 64



 

 

FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO END OF QUARTER 
TWO (September) 2013 

 
Submitted by: Head of Finance and Head of Business Improvement & 

Partnerships 
 
Portfolio: Communications, Transformation & Partnerships; Finance and 

Resources 
 
Wards Affected: All  

 

 
Purpose 
To provide Transformation & Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee with the 
Financial and Performance Review for the 2013/14 First Two Quarters (April -
September). 
  
Recommendations 

(a) That Members note the contents of the report and recommend that the 
Council continues to monitor and scrutinise performance alongside 
finances.  

 
Reasons 
These monitoring reports provide information about the corporate performance of 
individu
[...]
 where 
applicable): 

 
o Royal Bank of Scotland 
o Halifax Bank of Scotland 

o Heritable Bank (Landsbanki) 

 

With regard to the Council’s frozen investment in Heritable Bank, the total 
amount repaid now amounts to some £2,357,691, which is 94% of the total that 
was frozen. The Administrators current prediction is that no further repayments 
will be made. 

 

Page 70



 

 

Appendix B Quarter 2 2013-14 

Priority 1: A clean Safe and sustainable Borough 

 Overall Progress Report  

 

Overall our progress with our outcomes for this priority is positive. A combination of monitoring and target driven indicators are measured 
with three indicators (1.1.3, 1.3.5 & 1.4.2) introduced for 2013-14 for which it will be the baseline year. The performance for this quarter is 
shown where possible for the monitoring indicators where a comparison or previous results are known.  There are no concerns with the 
performance of the service indicators. 
 
Our economic indicators have remained constant this quarter despite some businesses closing. The  Town Centre Vacancy Rate indicator 
is just off target  with a result of  16.2% against a target of 15% and the indicator measuring the Percentage of investment portfolio (NBC 
owned) vacant continues to perform well  with a result of 8.4%, both are unchanged from the last quarter. 
 
Community and Streetscene have achieved excellent results for the   Levels of Street and Environmental Cleanliness (1.4.1) and 
exceeded targets set.   Also the team have worked well with volunteer groups who have provided an impressive total of 2,147 hours caring 
for their local green spaces and neighbourhoods in the last six months. Waste indicators also continue to perform well this quarter. 
 
 However when comparing performance results of the Crime and Disorder indicators from the Police with the results  for this period in 
2012-13, there is an increase in the number of incidents.  
 
Environmental Health continue to work well progressing 
[...]
The Borough Council monitors air quality through the use of nitrogen dioxide diffusion tubes installed in 50 
locations across the Borough and analysed on a monthly basis and an air quality monitoring station at Queen's Gardens which continuously 
measures concentrations of nitrogen dioxide and particulate matter. 

 

 

 

P
age 74



 

 

Outcome 1.4  Our streets and open spaces will be clean, clear and tidy– Lead Member Cllr Ann Beech, Lead Officer  Roger Tait 

Ref Indicator 2012-13/ 
Baseline 
(year) 

2012/13 
Target 

Good  
is 

How 
often 
reported 

Result  
 Qtr 2 

Target 
 Qtr 2 
2013-14 

Result   
Qtr 1 

How have 
we 

performed 
? 

Control 
Full/ 
Partial/ 
None 

1.4.1 Levels of street and 
environment cleanliness 
(LEQ survey) free / 
predominantly free of 
litter, detritus, graffiti and 
fly-posting)  

87.5% 
88.33% 
98.29% 
99.84% 

91% 
91% 
97% 
99% 

High Quarterly 

Litter96.67% 
Detritus 93.92% 
Graffiti  99.33% 
Fly posting -  
100% 

91% 
91% 
97% 
99% 

Reported 
 in 

 Qtr 2 

 

Partial 

It is encouraging to see that the results for the first tranche inspections are showing that performance is currently very good and has improved 
significantly from last year’s outturn. There are a further two tranches of inspections to be completed in 2013/14 and the outturn for the year 
will be averaged across the three inspections, so it is good to make such an encouraging start, albeit that the areas covered in the first 
tranche of inspections were less challenging than some of the areas which will be covered in the forthcoming tranches. The process for 
identifying challenging areas and targeting resources into tackling these sites has been thoroughly scrutinised and reviewed since the results 
from 2012/13 so it is hoped that performance will continue to achieve the desired targets over the coming months. 
 

1.4.2 Number of community 
volunteer groups/hours 
spent caring for their 
local green spaces and 
neighbourhoods 

Baseline 
2013-1
[...]


4.3.1 Percentage of planned procurement efficiencies achieved Annual 

4.3.4 Percentage of residents who feel that the Council is providing VFM Annual 

4.3.5 Percentage return on council investments Annual 

4.3.6 Ratio of planned versus responsive maintenance expenditure on all 
Council owned buildings 

Annual 

4.3.7 Net income collected from Council Assets Annual 

4.4.1-2 Level of satisfaction with the role of the council in supporting 
communities 

Annual 

4.4.3 Impact of the Council’s support in empowering communities to solve 
specific local problems (narrative) 

Annual 

4.4.4 Overall level of satisfaction with the Council as a provider of services Annual 

4.4.5 Percentage of people who feel that they can influence Council decisions Annual 

4.4.6 Level of satisfaction with the support provided to LAPs and other 
community group 

Annual 

4.4.7 Increase the number of residents, community and voluntary groups 
engaged with LAPs (narrative) 

Annual 

 

P
age 88



 

 

 

 

Date of Meeting Item Reason for Undertaking 

6 November 2013 
(Agenda dispatch 
25 October 2013) 

Capital Strategy Received annually by the Committee as part of the budget setting 
process. 

 Medium Term Financial Strategy Received annually by the Committee as part of the budget setting 
process. 

 Financial and Performance 
Management Report Quarter 2 2013/14 

To continue to monitor and scrutinise performance alongside 
finances. 

 

3 December 2013 
(Agenda dispatch 
22 November 2013) 

The Budget Consultation Process  As considered the previous year, to receive information relating to 
the outcomes of the budget consultation process. 

 

 Portfolio Holder(s) Question Time An opportunity for the Committee to question the Portfolio 
Holder(s) on their priorities and work objectives for the next six 

Committee Name: Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Chair: 
Vice-Chair: 

Cllr Elizabeth Shenton 
Cllr Sylvia Burgess 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cover
[...]


 

P
age 91



P
age 92

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Minutes Public Pack, 09/10/2013 Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Restricted Minutes Public Pack, 09/10/2013 Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee

	4 Capital Strategy 2014 to 2017
	Capital Strategy 2014 v2

	5 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2014/15 to 2018/19
	MTFS Appendix 1
	MTFS Appendix 2

	6 Financial and Performance Management Report to End of Quarter Two (September) 2013
	Budget Performance Monitoring Report Quarter 2 2013-14 Appendix A
	Budget Performance Monitoring Report Quarter 2 2013-14 Appendix B

	7 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 -  

1 

TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 6th November, 2013 

 
Present:  Councillor Mrs Elizabeth Shenton – in the Chair 

 
Councillors: 
 
 
Portfolio Holder(s): 
 
Officers: 

D Becket, Mrs Burgess, Hambleton, Mrs Hambleton, Jones, 
Taylor.J and Waring 
 
Cllr Snell – Communications, Policy and Partnerships 
 
Mark Bailey – Head of Business Improvement & Partnerships 
Martin Stevens – Scrutiny Officer 
Louise Stevenson – Scrutiny Officer 
Kelvin Turner – Executive Director, Resources & Support Services 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Howells. Cllr Stubbs also sent his apologies as 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the previous meetings held on 2 
September 2013 and 9 October 2013 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. CAPITAL STRATEGY 2014 TO 2017  
 
The Executive Director, Resources and Support Services introduced the Capital 
Strategy 2014 to 2017. The first draft was ready for scrutiny comments prior to 
consideration by Cabinet in January and full Council in February.  
 
The strategy had been prepared against the backdrop of continued reduction in 
funding and it was necessary for it to be linked closely to the Asset Management 
Strategy in order to identify additional capital resources through potential disposals. 
The Asset Management Strategy contained a list of potential disposal assets and 
land assets were balanced with finances. All assets, both land and property, were 
being profiled, and there was some concern regarding older buildings. Staffordshire 
County Council had given notice on its lease of buildings in Sidmouth Avenue and 
their long term future was being considered, in particular the potential holding costs 
should the buildings stand empty. The Portfolio Holders for Finance and Resources 
and Economic Development, Regeneration and Town Centres would provide a 
response detailing how the Asset Management Strategy was compiled. Assets were 
monitored and potential strategic acquisitions to achieve overall bigger receipts 
would be investigated. 
 
The income received from the Council’s share of receipts from Aspire tenants under 
the Right to Buy legislation had decreased significantly. This had been a main source 
of funding previously, although they were beginning to increase. The Council 



Error! Unknown document property name.Error! Unknown document property name. - Error! 
Unknown document property name.Error! Unknown document property name. 

 

2 

received a fixed proportion of the sale price of a property. Members questioned what 
the remaining maximum potential income from the scheme was and the time limits 
for right to buy. The remaining potential income was estimated to be very limited and 
the time limits would be ascertained and circulated after the meeting. Social landlords 
were offering more shared ownerships schemes which impacted on Right to Buy 
rates.  
 
Members requested clarification of paragraph 6.11 of the strategy relating to 
borrowing. They felt the wording suggested that borrowing would only be considered 
if capital resources were depleted, but that borrowing could allow for savings through 
capital investment without utilising capital funds. They felt the wording needed to be 
flexible as it may currently exclude such borrowing projects. The Executive Director, 
Resources and Support Services would check and change the wording if necessary. 
There was the Invest to Save Initiative (funded by the Budget Support Fund) which 
could be used to front load projects. The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources 
had discussed short term borrowing with the Cabinet and where a business case 
could be demonstrated Cabinet would consider these on a case by case basis. The 
Treasury Management Strategy would provide the ultimate decision regarding 
borrowing and a draft of this would be received at the next meeting. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:   (a) The time limit for Right to Buy house purchases to 
be ascertained and circulated to the Committee. 
 
(b) The Portfolio Holders for Finance and Resources and Economic Development, 
Regeneration and Town Centres to provide a response detailing how the Asset 
Management Strategy is compiled. 
 
(c) The Executive Director, Resources and Support Services to review the wording of 
the Capital Strategy 2014 to 2017, with particular reference to paragraph 6.11 and 
amend if necessary. 
 

5. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2014/15 TO 2018/19  
 
The Executive Director, Resources and Support Services introduced the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2014/15 to 2018/19. Local authorities still faced 
challenging financial situations and where previous budget strategies had focussed 
on areas such as additional income and procurement savings more radical methods 
would be required in the future. The Council’s external auditors had conducted a 
Financial Resilience Review and the Council had scored well with good systems, 
procedures and processes to face the challenges ahead. 
 
A Member questioned whether the Committee could receive the MTFS prior to 
Cabinet in future. The Leader would pass the query to the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Resources to review the timetable, ascertain if the request was possible 
and provide a formal explanation as to why the MTFS was received by Cabinet first. 
The MTFS was a living document and the Leader was happy to receive the 
Committee’s comments and minor amendments could be made.  
 
Members were concerned that the Strategy did not emphasise the severity of the 
financial situation. Risk assessments would be conducted by the Business 
Improvements team for any service changes. All Council departments had been 
asked to model what their service would look like with a 20%, 40% and 60% budget 
reduction which would create a picture of what the Council could afford to do.  
Savings from the Heads of Service posts that had recently been vacated would be 
included in the Draft Savings Plans that would be received at the December meeting.   



 -  

3 

 
There was discussion of the growth agenda and the need to look for external funding 
which the MTFS did contain some modelling for. Members felt it was essential to look 
beyond being more efficient and considered that there were several strands that 
needed to be pursued including more work with the voluntary sector for the benefit of 
residents, health authorities focussing more on prevention rather than treatment and 
sharing services such as was being investigated with the Legal department. The 
model being looked at for the Legal department was not the one that had been 
anticipated. Keeping the Council’s legal service was now being looked at with the 
possibility of buying in services from the County Council as required, which could 
potentially be a model for other areas. It was necessary to look at alternative models 
of delivery and look at what other authorities were doing well.  
 
With decreasing funding from central government the tax payer would be the biggest 
funding source for the Council and there was a changing relationship between local 
authorities and the public. Services would need to be more focussed to a local need 
rather than government targets. The third sector would be able to deliver some 
services better than the Council, and through the Co-operative Strategy they could 
be commissioned with the emphasis on social values. It might also be necessary to 
rationalise the Council plan.  
 
Members questioned whether there was an indication of when central government 
funding would cease. If the funding reductions continued on the current trajectory 
then the estimate would be 2021-2022. Members were of the opinion that when the 
funding did stop there would be an opportunity to develop the Borough with partners 
without the need to borrow money. There was a model with a neighbouring authority 
whereby they had entered into a joint venture with a company who they lent money 
to at a greater rate than they had borrowed.   
 
There was also discussion around issues that could influence the MTFS such as HS2 
and JCB leasing the Blue Planet building in Chatterley Valley, Newcastle. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources to 
ascertain whether the Medium Term Financial Strategy can be received by the 
Committee prior to Cabinet in future and provide a formal explanation as to why the 
strategy was received by Cabinet before the scrutiny committee.   
  
 

6. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO END OF 
QUARTER TWO (SEPTEMBER) 2013  
 
The Executive Director, Resources and Support Services introduced the Financial 
and Performance Management Report to end of quarter two (September) 2013. The 
Council was in a good position for the first half of the year. Members questioned the 
financial performance of Jubilee 2 and the overspend at Kidsgrove Sports Centre. 
Jubilee 2 was performing well and there were on-going discussions with Staffordshire 
County Council with regard to Kidsgrove Sports Centre.  
 
The Head of Business Improvement and Partnerships introduced the performance 
element of the report. In general performance was good and the majority of indicators 
were on target. There had been an attempt to indicate where there were trends with 
indicators and following an action from the previous meeting a short guide to the 
report had been circulated. The Head of Business Improvement and Partnerships 
provided an updated of the recommendations from the last meeting, which had been 
addressed in the main. There had been a decrease in the indicator for leisure and 



Error! Unknown document property name.Error! Unknown document property name. - Error! 
Unknown document property name.Error! Unknown document property name. 

 

4 

recreational facilities which was a consequence of the issues at Kidsgrove Sports 
Centre. There was a positive performance for detritus, but crime and disorder figures 
were generally up. A Member requested that thanks be extended from the 
Committee to Council staff to thank them for the improvement and provide 
encouragement for future positive indicators for detritus. The Chair questioned how 
the information was collated for reference 1.4.2 regarding the number of community 
volunteer groups/hours spent caring for their local green spaces and 
neighbourhoods. This would be clarified. 
 
A Member felt that performance indicators linked to the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy and questioned whether there were conversations to rationalise services 
and therefore save money. For services like grass cutting the Borough Council, 
County Council and Aspire are currently doing jobs like this separately, which 
Members felt must be inefficient. A discussion on responsibilities for grass cutting 
with Aspire had already been broached. Conversations about future service delivery 
were also taking place with Staffordshire County Council and Aspire. The County 
Council were looking for district councils to deliver services, in particular for 
highways, but they were looking for complete coverage of the whole of the county by 
several district councils. The Borough Council was in discussion with Stafford 
Borough Council and Cannock Chase Council regarding joint coverage of the county. 
The Portfolio Holders for Culture and Leisure and Environment and Recycling were 
looking to utilise green land that the Council held as community orchards or 
vegetable plots to mitigate maintenance costs and provide community projects.  
 
A Member questioned whether the Disabled Facilities Grant considered the whole life 
of recipients, giving the example that a stair lift for a young person would need 
replacing later on in their life, and it would be more cost efficient to lease the lift 
rather than purchasing it. The Leader would ask the Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Development, Regeneration and Town Centres to consider this and whether 
Disabled Facilities Grants were as efficient as they could be.  
 
There was a discussion regarding the rescue plan for the Co-operative Bank that had 
been announced. As part of the rescue plan the bank’s business with local authorities 
would cease and the Council had received notification to this effect. The bank would 
however be honouring their contracts until 2015 and a tendering exercise would 
begin in the New Year to identify a new bank.   
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: (a) Officers clarify how the information is collated for 
reference 1.4.2 regarding the number of community volunteer groups/hours spent 
caring for their local green spaces and neighbourhoods.  
 
(b) The Portfolio Holder for Economic Development, Regeneration and Town Centres 
to investigate the efficiency of Disabled Facilities Grants.   
 

7. WORK PLAN  

 
The Committee gave consideration to its work plan. The Portfolio Holder for 
Economic Development, Regeneration and Town Centres would be invited to the 
next meeting of the Committee in relation to the Asset Management Strategy.  
 
The Council Plan update item would be moved to the 22 January 2014 meeting. The 
Leader clarified that he would provide written responses to advance questions 
received for the Portfolio Holder Question Time item for the 3 December meeting. A 
document was also distributed detailing the remits of the Committee and the Portfolio 
Holder in readiness for the item at the next meeting. A Portfolio Holder Question 



 -  

5 

Time item would be added to the agenda for 26 March 2014 to enable the Committee 
to question the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources.  
 

8. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business considered.  
 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS ELIZABETH SHENTON 
Chair 

 


